FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 04-16-1999



101012849

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

507 400 - 4 00 00 <u>110</u>

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

4/6/99

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type Conveyance Type
X New Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error Merger Month Day Year 03/24/1999
Change of Name
Corrective Document Reel # Other Other
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name FAMILY CHRISTIAN STORES, INC. 03/24/1999
Formerly
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Michigan
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, as Administrative Agent
DBA/AKA/TA
Composed of
Address (line 1) One First Union Center
Address (line 2) 301 South College Street
Address (line 3) Charlotte North Carolina 28288-1139
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
X Other National Bank representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization North Carolina, USA
/15/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000032 75334827 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
FC:481 40.00 0P / FC:482 200.00 0P

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washing PADEMARK

REEL: 1883 FRAME: 0967

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B		
Domestic R	epresentat	ive Name a	nd A
Name [Jenna Jon	es	
Address (line 1)	Robinson,	Bradshaw &	Hins

U.S. Department of Commerce

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1018B	Page 2	Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	Representative Name and Ad	dress Enter for the fir	st Receiving Party only.
Name	Jenna Jones		11 to tail = 5 th to to
Address (line 1)	Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinso	on, P.A.	Company Company
Address (line 2)	101 North Tryon Street		
Address (line 3)	Suite 1900		
Address (line 4)	Charlotte, North Carolina	28246	
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area	Code and Telephone Number	704-377-8390
Name	Jenna Jones		
Address (line 1)	Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinso	on, P.A.	
Address (line 2)	101 North Tryon Street		
Address (line 3)	Suite 1900		
Address (line 4)	Charlotte, North Carolina	28246	
Pages	Enter the total number of pages including any attachments.	of the attached conveyanc	e document # 4
Enter either th	Application Number(s) or Real Projection Number or the Real Projection Number or the Real Projection Number(s)	Re 1433364 1839088	egistration Number(s) 1951280 1952679 1949128
		2213785	1531397
Number of	- 2	mber of properties involved	
Deposit A	of Payment: Enclosed Account Payment by deposit account or if additional Deposi	t Account Number:	# 500327
Statement	and Signature	ization to charge additional fe	ees: Yes X No No
To th attac	ne best of my knowledge and belief, the copy is a true copy of the original cated herein.		
	a Jones of Person Signing	Signature	<u>4.1.99</u> Date Signed

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1883 FRAME: 0968

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, FAMILY CHRISTIAN STORES, INC., (the "Pledgor") is the owner of the trademarks and service marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which marks are registered or have pending registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such trademarks, service marks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks") and is the owner of the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which patents are registered or have pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of March 24, 1999, in which the Pledgor has agreed with First Union National Bank, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at One First Union Center, 301 South College Street, Charlotte, North Carolina 28288-1139, to execute this Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor does hereby grant to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks and the Patents. This Grant of Security Interest has been given in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Grant of Security Interest are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement. which are incorporated herein by this reference.

FAMILY CHRISTIAN STORES, INC.

By: Senior Vice President

TRADEMARK **REEL: 1883 FRAME: 0969**

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

See attached.

Patents and Patent Applications

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 1883 FRAME: 0970

	FAMILY CHRISTIAN PRESS			FAMILY CHOICE		FAMILY	Mark	
		IAN United States		United States		United States	Commity	Family Christian Stores, Inc.
	75/334827	8/ 1/1997	74/302356	8/10/1992	591356	4/ 3/1986	App. #	
			1839088	6/7/1994	1433364	3/17/1987	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
	Pending		Registered		Registered			States
	9, 16		42		2			Classes
Books, namely, bible references, chritian living, fiction and music sheets and song books.	Audio cassette tapes and CDs featuring prerecorded music, books on tapes and stories.		Retail store services in the field of religious and inspirational merchandise; namely, gifts, toys, games, ornaments, figurines, plaques, dishware and arts and crafts.		RETAIL STORE SERVICES IN THE FIELD OF RELIGIOUS AND INSPIRATIONAL MERCHANDISE, INCLUDING BOOKS, GIFTS, ARTS AND CRAFTS, PRINTED MUSIC, AUDIO AND VIDEO TAPES, SOUND RECORDINGS, GREETING CARDS, STATIONARY, AND CHURCH SUPPLIES			Goods/Services
-	49158.60306-001		49138.41575-001		49138.50766-001			File No.
					REEL:	TRA 188		ARK AME: 0

RAME: 0971

TRADEMARKS/SERVALOENVIARKSIDENIELE NAVIELO

Family Christian Stores, Inc.

PASTORS PERKS	LORDS VINEYARD	STORES (& DESIGN)	T ATTENDED	JOSHUA'S CHRISTIAN	FAMILY PERKS	in the second se	FAMILY CHRISTIAN	Mark
United States	United States	United States		United States	United States		United States	Country
3/ 6/1995 74/642872	10/17/1994 74/586557	4/29/1988 73/725286	74/586559	10/17/1994	3/ 2/1995 74/641334	75/250655	3/ 3/1997	App. Dt App. #
1/16/1996 1949128	9/12/1995 1918618	3/21/1989 1531397	1952679	1/30/1996	1/23/1996 1951280	2213785	12/29/1998	Reg. Dt Reg. #
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered		Registered	Registered		Status
42	42	42	42		42	35		Classes
Retail store services at discounted pricing in the field of religious and inspirational products.	Retail store services featuring religious books, prerecorded music, cards, and gifts, in class 42.	Retail and mail order store services in the field of religious books, tapes, music, gifts and the like, in class 42.	Retail-store services and mail-order services in the field of religious books, prerecorded music, prerecorded audio and video tapes and gifts, in class 42.		Retail store services at discounted pricing in the field of religious and inspirational products.	Retail store services in the field of religious and inspirational merchandise, namely, printed and recorded books, printed and recorded music, gifts, cards, videos, children's products, stationery, church supplies, toys and games, textiles, jewelry, figurines, software, calendars, novelties, wall hangings, pictures, posters and gift wrap.		Goods/Services
49138.51025-1	49158.64472-001	49138.64293-001	49158.64294-001		49158.51024-1	49138.38671-001 TRADI	≡₩	File No.

RECORDED: 04/06/1999

REEL: 1883 FRAME: 0972